

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/25/2018 3:51 PM
NO. 49392-6-II

No. 97277-0

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RICHARD KING and RICHARD JACKSON, individually and
representing a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

DEREK GRONQUIST

Intervenor-Plaintiff

vs.

CHASE RIVELAND and JANET BARBOUR in their official capacities;
the DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON; the INDETERMINATE SENTENCING REVIEW
BOARD; and KEN EIKENBERRY in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Washington,

Defendants,

KING COUNTY PROSECUTOR DANIEL T. SATTERBERG,

Intervenor-Defendant

PROSECUTOR DANIEL T. SATTERBERG' S RESPONSE BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting
Attorney

DAVID J. HACKETT
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
900 King County Admin. Building
500 4th Ave
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)477-9483

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

A. THE 1991 *KING V. RIVELAND* THURSTON COUNTY CASE RESULTS IN A FINAL JUDGEMENT THAT IS AFFIRMED IN A 1994 SUPREME COURT DECISION.....2

B. GRONQUIST COMMITS NEW SEX OFFENSES, RETURNS TO DOC, AND IS REFERRED FOR CIVIL COMMITMENT AS A SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR.2

C. GRONQUIST’S FIRST POST-JUDGMENT EFFORT TO RESURRECT THE ORIGINAL *KING V. RIVELAND* THURSTON COUNTY ACTION THROUGH A CIVIL CONTEMPT MOTION IS DISMISSED..... 4

D. GRONQUIST’S FILES A SECOND POST-JUDGMENT EFFORT TO RESURRECT THE ORIGINAL *KING V. RIVELAND* THURSTON COUNTY ACTION THROUGH A CIVIL CONTEMPT MOTION..... 5

E. PROSECUTOR SATTERBERG FILES HIS OWN POST-JUDGMENT MOTION TO INTERVENE IN THE ORIGINAL *KING V. RIVELAND* THURSTON COUNTY ACTION TO PROSPECTIVELY VACATE THE 1993 INJUNCTION AS TO GRONQUIST, WHICH IS GRANTED..... 5

F. THE THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISMISSES GRONQUIST’S SECOND POST-JUDGMENT CONTEMPT MOTION AS MOOT... 8

G. GRONQUIST FILES AN APPEAL, BUT IS LIMITED TO CHALLENGING ONLY THE MOOTNESS DETERMINATION..... 9

III.	ISSUE.....	10
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
	B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DISMISSING GRONQUIST'S CONTEMPT MOTION AS MOOT BECAUSE NO TENABLE REMEDY WAS AVAILABLE.	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475, 510, 309 P.3d 636, 654 (2013).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. of Am. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 627 F.2d 289, 291 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Hart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 447, 759 P.2d 1206, 1207 (1988).....	11
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wash.2d 373, 376-77, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	11
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 453, 3 P.3d 780, 796 (2000).....	14
<i>In re QLM v. State</i> , 105 Wn.App. 332, 540 (2001).....	7
<i>In re Rebecca K.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 309, 317, 2 P.3d 501, 505 (2000).....	14
<i>In re Silva</i> , 166 Wn.2d 133, 141-42, 206 P.3d 1240, 1245 (2009).....	13
<i>Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Rd. Ass'n</i> , 198 Wn. App. 812, 823, 394 P.3d 446, 451 (2017).....	16
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 503, 886 P.2d 160, 163 (1994).....	2
<i>Oakville Dev. Corp. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 986 F.2d 611, 613-14 (1st Cir. 1993)...	12
<i>State v. Gronquist</i> , 36203-8-I, 1996 WL 470607, at *1 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 1996).....	3
<i>Washington State Dep't of Transp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 192 Wn. App. 824, 835-36, 368 P.3d 251, 256 (2016).....	12
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 173 Wn. App. 344, 363, 293 P.3d 1264, 1274 (2013).....	10
